attributable to unrealised gains in the value of investments held in early-stage companies. Note that as Scalare
undertakes a revaluation of its portfolio every 6-months in line with ASX half-yearly reporting schedules, the
unrealised gains presented in YTD2024 is reflective of only 6-months’ worth of gains in value and is therefore
likely to be higher for the full FY2024 financial year.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Independent Expert’s Report

Candy Club Holdings Limited

P a g e  | 19   August 2024

4. At the end of FY2023, Scalare has 9 staff, with 2 located in Indonesia and Philippines. Salaries & Wages make
up a significant portion of total expenses, increasing each year as the Business grows. We note that Salaries &
Wages have increased at a slower rate than the rate of revenue growth.

6.5 Financial Position

The audited financial position of Scalare as at FY2023 and 31 December 2023 (“1H2024”) is summarised below. Note
that we have also presented 1H2024 on a pro forma basis.

Scalare Partners Pty Ltd

Historic Reported Balance Sheet

$'000s Notes FY2023 1H2024 Adjustments YTD2024

   Actual Actual  Pro Forma

Current Assets

Cash 1 1,057 1,471 (280) 1,191

Debtors  38 65 - 65

Other Current Assets  56 22 - 22

Total Current Assets  1,151 1,558 (280) 1,278

Investments 2 8,291 9,985 298 10,283

Fixed Assets  - 4 - 4

Intangibles 3 40 40 100 140

Total Non-Current Assets  8,331 10,029 398 10,427

Total Assets  9,483 11,587 118 11,705

Current Liabilities

Creditors  115 49 - 49

Sundry Creditors  105 132 - 132

Employee Provisions   114 109 - 109

Deferred Revenue   40 45 - 45

Total Current Liabilities   373 335 - 335

Deferred tax liabilities   724 843 - 843

Total Non-Current Liabilities   724 843 - 843

Total Liabilities   1,098 1,177 - 1,177

Net Assets   8,385 10,410 118 10,528

   Source: Management/Historical Financial Statements

We note the following with respect to the historical financial position of Scalare:

1. The cash balance of Scalare has increased during 1H2024. The adjustment to the cash balance reflects two
investments made in early-stage companies and the acquisition of TRW subsequent to the audited 1H2024
balance totalling $280,000, which are comprised of a $240,000 investment in an early-stage company and
$40,000 cash paid to the vendors of TRW.

2. The Investments balance is comprised of investments made in early-stage companies. The pro-forma